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Chapter 8, Table T4. Distribution of planktonic foraminifers, Hole 1261A.

Notes: Preservation: G = good, M = moderate, P = poor. Abundance: A = abundant, C = common, F = few, R = rare, B = barren.
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207-1261A-
1R-CC, 12–17 3.85 PT1 Pleistocene G A
2R-1, 66–71 4.56 PT1 Pleistocene G A
3R-1, 49–52 13.69 PL3 late Pliocene G A
3R-CC, 18–23 14.77 PL3 and PL1 late Pliocene and Pleistocene G A
4R-CC, 15–20 72.91 PL3 late Pliocene G C
5R-CC, 8–13 139.50 PL2 early Pliocene G C
6R-1, 50–54 189.60 PL2 early Pliocene G A
6R-2, 50–54 191.10 PL2 early Pliocene G A
6R-CC, 0–8 198.12 PL2 early Pliocene G F
7R-1, 50–54 237.40 M14–PL2 late Miocene–early Pliocene M F
7R-2, 50–54 238.90 M14 late Miocene G C
7R-3, 50–54 240.40 M14 late Miocene G C
7R-6, 50–54 244.90 M14 late Miocene G C
7R-CC, 25–30 246.03 M14 late Miocene G F
8R-2, 50–54 248.50 M14 late Miocene G C
8R-3, 50–54 250.00 M14 late Miocene G C
8R-4, 50–54 251.50 M14 late Miocene G C
8R-CC, 0–5 255.72 M14–M13b late Miocene G F
9R-1, 50–54 256.70 M14 late Miocene G C
9R-2, 50–54 258.20 M14 late Miocene G C
9R-6, 50–54 264.20 M14 late Miocene M C
9R-CC, 21–28 264.74 M13b late Miocene M R
10R-CC, 14–19 274.03 M13b late Miocene G F
11R-CC, 0–5 284.91 M13b late Miocene G A
12R-CC, 12–19 293.19 M13b late Miocene M A
13R-6, 135–140 303.55 M13b late Miocene M C
14R-5, 35–36 310.75 M13b and M4 late Miocene and early Miocene G C
14R-5, 42–43 310.82 M9 middle Miocene G A
14R-5, 131–133 311.71 M4 early Miocene G A
14R-7, 41–47 313.31 M13b late Miocene G A
15R-CC, 0–5 323.00 M8–M9 middle Miocene M C
16R-6, 48–51 331.58 M8 middle Miocene M A
17R-1, 129–131 334.59 M8 middle Miocene G A
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17R-6, 123–127 342.03 M11 middle Miocene G A
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19R-CC, 9–14 362.15 M13b late Miocene P C
20R-4, 97–100 367.57 M5a middle Miocene M A
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20R-CC, 11–16 371.64 P14/P13 middle Eocene P F
21R-2, 84–86 374.12 P13 middle Eocene P C
21R-CC, 23–29 375.50 P14/P13 middle Eocene P R
22R-3, 65–70 385.05 P12–P14 middle Eocene P R
23R-CC, 21–25 400.93 P10–P14 middle Eocene P R
24R-CC, 4–9 406.97 Not defined No age assignment P R
25R-5, 95–100 417.09 P11–P14 middle Eocene P R
26R-CC, 0–5 425.53 P10–P11 middle Eocene P R P
27R-CC, 0–6 433.38 P10–P11 middle Eocene P F
28R-CC, 17–22 448.94 P10–P11 middle Eocene P C P
29R-CC, 9–14 454.19 P10–P11 middle Eocene P F
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31R-1, 56–58 468.16 P7 early Eocene M A P P P
32R-CC, 19–24 487.14 P5 late Paleocene P C P P P P
33R-CC, 0–5 492.69 P5 late Paleocene P C P P P P P P
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36R-5, 50–54 522.24 P4 late Paleocene M A P P P P P P P P
36R-6, 50–54 523.74 P3b late Paleocene M A P P P P P P
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45R-3, 138–152 606.36 KS21–KS20 Turonian G C P P P
45R-4, 82–84 607.32 Not defined Turonian P R P
46R-1, 35–36 612.15 KS21–KS20 Turonian M A P P P P
46R-3, 115–117 615.82 KS21–KS20 Turonian M C P P P P
46R-5, 107–109 618.71 KS21–KS20 Turonian M F P P P P P P
46R-CC, 0–3 619.06 KS21–KS20 Turonian P R P P P
47R-1, 132–133 622.72 KS21–KS20 Turonian P C P P P P P
47R-5, 109–110 628.26 KS21–KS20 Turonian M C P P P P P P P
47R-CC, 14–18 630.17 KS21–KS20 No age assignment P F P P
48R-CC, 11–15 639.93 KS19 Cenomanian M C P P P P P P
49R-CC, 0–2 649.59 KS19 Cenomanian P F P P P P P P
50R-3, 0–2 653.20 KS19 Cenomanian P F P P P P P
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207-126
1R-CC
2R-1, 6
3R-1, 4
3R-CC
4R-CC
5R-CC
6R-1, 5
6R-2, 5
6R-CC
7R-1, 5
7R-2, 5
7R-3, 5
7R-6, 5
7R-CC
8R-2, 5
8R-3, 5
8R-4, 5
8R-CC
9R-1, 5
9R-2, 5
9R-6, 5
9R-CC
10R-C
11R-C
12R-C
13R-6,
14R-5,
14R-5,
14R-5,
14R-7,
15R-C
16R-6,
17R-1,
17R-6,
17R-6,
17R-7,
17R-C
18R-2,
 T4. Distribution of planktonic foraminifers, Hole 1261A. (See table notes. Continued on next 17 pages.) 
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1A-
, 12–17 3.85 PT1 Pleistocene G A
6–71 4.56 PT1 Pleistocene G A
9–52 13.69 PL3 late Pliocene G A

, 18–23 14.77 PL3 and PL1 late Pliocene and Pleistocene G A
, 15–20 72.91 PL3 late Pliocene G C
, 8–13 139.50 PL2 early Pliocene G C
0–54 189.60 PL2 early Pliocene G A
0–54 191.10 PL2 early Pliocene G A

, 0–8 198.12 PL2 early Pliocene G F
0–54 237.40 M14–PL2 late Miocene–early Pliocene M F
0–54 238.90 M14 late Miocene G C
0–54 240.40 M14 late Miocene G C
0–54 244.90 M14 late Miocene G C

, 25–30 246.03 M14 late Miocene G F
0–54 248.50 M14 late Miocene G C
0–54 250.00 M14 late Miocene G C
0–54 251.50 M14 late Miocene G C

, 0–5 255.72 M14–M13b late Miocene G F
0–54 256.70 M14 late Miocene G C
0–54 258.20 M14 late Miocene G C
0–54 264.20 M14 late Miocene M C

, 21–28 264.74 M13b late Miocene M R
C, 14–19 274.03 M13b late Miocene G F
C, 0–5 284.91 M13b late Miocene G A
C, 12–19 293.19 M13b late Miocene M A
 135–140 303.55 M13b late Miocene M C
 35–36 310.75 M13b and M4 late Miocene and early Miocene G C
 42–43 310.82 M9 middle Miocene G A
 131–133 311.71 M4 early Miocene G A
 41–47 313.31 M13b late Miocene G A
C, 0–5 323.00 M8–M9 middle Miocene M C
 48–51 331.58 M8 middle Miocene M A
 129–131 334.59 M8 middle Miocene G A
 0–1 340.80 M13b late Miocene M C
 123–127 342.03 M11 middle Miocene G A
 17–20 342.47 M13 late Miocene G A
C, 0–5 343.09 M13b and M9 late Miocene and middle Miocene G A
 24–26 344.64 M11, M8, M5 middle Miocene G A
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1R-CC
2R-1, 
3R-1, 
3R-CC
4R-CC
5R-CC
6R-1, 
6R-2, 
6R-CC
7R-1, 
7R-2, 
7R-3, 
7R-6, 
7R-CC
8R-2, 
8R-3, 
8R-4, 
8R-CC
9R-1, 
9R-2, 
9R-6, 
9R-CC
10R-C
11R-C
12R-C
13R-6
14R-5
14R-5
14R-5
14R-7
15R-C
16R-6
17R-1
17R-6
17R-6
17R-7
17R-C
18R-2
 T4 (continued). 
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1A-
, 12–17 3.85 PT1 Pleistocene G A
66–71 4.56 PT1 Pleistocene G A
49–52 13.69 PL3 late Pliocene G A
, 18–23 14.77 PL3 and PL1 late Pliocene and Pleistocene G A
, 15–20 72.91 PL3 late Pliocene G C
, 8–13 139.50 PL2 early Pliocene G C
50–54 189.60 PL2 early Pliocene G A
50–54 191.10 PL2 early Pliocene G A
, 0–8 198.12 PL2 early Pliocene G F
50–54 237.40 M14–PL2 late Miocene–early Pliocene M F
50–54 238.90 M14 late Miocene G C
50–54 240.40 M14 late Miocene G C
50–54 244.90 M14 late Miocene G C
, 25–30 246.03 M14 late Miocene G F
50–54 248.50 M14 late Miocene G C
50–54 250.00 M14 late Miocene G C
50–54 251.50 M14 late Miocene G C
, 0–5 255.72 M14–M13b late Miocene G F
50–54 256.70 M14 late Miocene G C
50–54 258.20 M14 late Miocene G C
50–54 264.20 M14 late Miocene M C
, 21–28 264.74 M13b late Miocene M R
C, 14–19 274.03 M13b late Miocene G F
C, 0–5 284.91 M13b late Miocene G A
C, 12–19 293.19 M13b late Miocene M A
, 135–140 303.55 M13b late Miocene M C
, 35–36 310.75 M13b and M4 late Miocene and early Miocene G C
, 42–43 310.82 M9 middle Miocene G A
, 131–133 311.71 M4 early Miocene G A
, 41–47 313.31 M13b late Miocene G A
C, 0–5 323.00 M8–M9 middle Miocene M C
, 48–51 331.58 M8 middle Miocene M A
, 129–131 334.59 M8 middle Miocene G A
, 0–1 340.80 M13b late Miocene M C
, 123–127 342.03 M11 middle Miocene G A
, 17–20 342.47 M13 late Miocene G A
C, 0–5 343.09 M13b and M9 late Miocene and middle Miocene G A
, 24–26 344.64 M11, M8, M5 middle Miocene G A
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1R-CC
2R-1, 
3R-1, 
3R-CC
4R-CC
5R-CC
6R-1, 
6R-2, 
6R-CC
7R-1, 
7R-2, 
7R-3, 
7R-6, 
7R-CC
8R-2, 
8R-3, 
8R-4, 
8R-CC
9R-1, 
9R-2, 
9R-6, 
9R-CC
10R-C
11R-C
12R-C
13R-6
14R-5
14R-5
14R-5
14R-7
15R-C
16R-6
17R-1
17R-6
17R-6
17R-7
17R-C
18R-2
 T4 (continued). 
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1A-
, 12–17 3.85 PT1 Pleistocene G A
66–71 4.56 PT1 Pleistocene G A
49–52 13.69 PL3 late Pliocene G A
, 18–23 14.77 PL3 and PL1 late Pliocene and Pleistocene G A
, 15–20 72.91 PL3 late Pliocene G C
, 8–13 139.50 PL2 early Pliocene G C
50–54 189.60 PL2 early Pliocene G A
50–54 191.10 PL2 early Pliocene G A
, 0–8 198.12 PL2 early Pliocene G F
50–54 237.40 M14–PL2 late Miocene–early Pliocene M F
50–54 238.90 M14 late Miocene G C
50–54 240.40 M14 late Miocene G C
50–54 244.90 M14 late Miocene G C
, 25–30 246.03 M14 late Miocene G F
50–54 248.50 M14 late Miocene G C
50–54 250.00 M14 late Miocene G C
50–54 251.50 M14 late Miocene G C
, 0–5 255.72 M14–M13b late Miocene G F
50–54 256.70 M14 late Miocene G C
50–54 258.20 M14 late Miocene G C
50–54 264.20 M14 late Miocene M C
, 21–28 264.74 M13b late Miocene M R
C, 14–19 274.03 M13b late Miocene G F
C, 0–5 284.91 M13b late Miocene G A
C, 12–19 293.19 M13b late Miocene M A
, 135–140 303.55 M13b late Miocene M C
, 35–36 310.75 M13b and M4 late Miocene and early Miocene G C
, 42–43 310.82 M9 middle Miocene G A
, 131–133 311.71 M4 early Miocene G A
, 41–47 313.31 M13b late Miocene G A
C, 0–5 323.00 M8–M9 middle Miocene M C
, 48–51 331.58 M8 middle Miocene M A
, 129–131 334.59 M8 middle Miocene G A
, 0–1 340.80 M13b late Miocene M C
, 123–127 342.03 M11 middle Miocene G A
, 17–20 342.47 M13 late Miocene G A
C, 0–5 343.09 M13b and M9 late Miocene and middle Miocene G A
, 24–26 344.64 M11, M8, M5 middle Miocene G A
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207-126
1R-CC P P
2R-1, P P
3R-1, P P P P P
3R-CC P P
4R-CC P P P
5R-CC P P P
6R-1, P P P P P
6R-2, P P P P P P
6R-CC P P
7R-1, P P P P
7R-2, P P P P
7R-3, P P P P P
7R-6, P P
7R-CC P P
8R-2, P P
8R-3, P P P
8R-4, P P P
8R-CC P
9R-1, P P P
9R-2, P P P
9R-6, P P P P P
9R-CC P P P P
10R-C P P
11R-C P P P P P
12R-C P P P P
13R-6 P
14R-5 P P P P P P
14R-5 P P P P
14R-5 P
14R-7 P P P P P P
15R-C P P P
16R-6 P P
17R-1 P P P P
17R-6 P P P P P P
17R-6 P P P
17R-7 P P P P P
17R-C P P P P P P
18R-2 P P P
 T4 (continued). 
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1A-
, 12–17 3.85 PT1 Pleistocene G A P
66–71 4.56 PT1 Pleistocene G A P
49–52 13.69 PL3 late Pliocene G A P P
, 18–23 14.77 PL3 and PL1 late Pliocene and Pleistocene G A P
, 15–20 72.91 PL3 late Pliocene G C P
, 8–13 139.50 PL2 early Pliocene G C P P
50–54 189.60 PL2 early Pliocene G A P P
50–54 191.10 PL2 early Pliocene G A P P
, 0–8 198.12 PL2 early Pliocene G F P
50–54 237.40 M14–PL2 late Miocene–early Pliocene M F
50–54 238.90 M14 late Miocene G C P P
50–54 240.40 M14 late Miocene G C P P P
50–54 244.90 M14 late Miocene G C P P
, 25–30 246.03 M14 late Miocene G F P
50–54 248.50 M14 late Miocene G C P P
50–54 250.00 M14 late Miocene G C P
50–54 251.50 M14 late Miocene G C P
, 0–5 255.72 M14–M13b late Miocene G F P
50–54 256.70 M14 late Miocene G C P P P
50–54 258.20 M14 late Miocene G C P P P
50–54 264.20 M14 late Miocene M C P P
, 21–28 264.74 M13b late Miocene M R P P
C, 14–19 274.03 M13b late Miocene G F P
C, 0–5 284.91 M13b late Miocene G A P
C, 12–19 293.19 M13b late Miocene M A P P P
, 135–140 303.55 M13b late Miocene M C P P
, 35–36 310.75 M13b and M4 late Miocene and early Miocene G C P P P
, 42–43 310.82 M9 middle Miocene G A P
, 131–133 311.71 M4 early Miocene G A P
, 41–47 313.31 M13b late Miocene G A P P
C, 0–5 323.00 M8–M9 middle Miocene M C P
, 48–51 331.58 M8 middle Miocene M A P
, 129–131 334.59 M8 middle Miocene G A
, 0–1 340.80 M13b late Miocene M C P P
, 123–127 342.03 M11 middle Miocene G A P P
, 17–20 342.47 M13 late Miocene G A P P
C, 0–5 343.09 M13b and M9 late Miocene and middle Miocene G A P P
, 24–26 344.64 M11, M8, M5 middle Miocene G A P P
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a 

G
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ta
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G
lo
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ge
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a 
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ne
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el
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a 

G
lo
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rin
el

la
 p

ra
es

ip
ho

ni
fe

ra
 

Pa
ra

gl
ob

or
ot

al
ia

 s
ia

ke
ns

is
 

G
lo

bo
ro

ta
lia

 p
ar

al
en

gu
ae

ns
is

 

G
lo

bo
ro

ta
lia

 p
er

ip
he

ro
ac

ut
a 

G
lo

bi
ge

rin
a 

fa
lc

on
en

si
s 

G
lo

bi
ge

rin
at

el
la

 in
su

et
a 

G
lo

bo
ro

ta
lia

 fo
hs

i r
ob

us
ta

 

N
eo

gl
ob

oq
ua

dr
in

a 
du

te
rt

re
i 

207-126
1R-CC
2R-1, 6
3R-1, 4 P
3R-CC P
4R-CC P
5R-CC
6R-1, 5
6R-2, 5
6R-CC P
7R-1, 5
7R-2, 5
7R-3, 5
7R-6, 5
7R-CC
8R-2, 5
8R-3, 5
8R-4, 5
8R-CC
9R-1, 5
9R-2, 5
9R-6, 5
9R-CC
10R-C
11R-C
12R-C
13R-6,
14R-5, P P
14R-5, P
14R-5, P P P
14R-7,
15R-C P P
16R-6, P
17R-1, P
17R-6,
17R-6, P P
17R-7, P
17R-C P
18R-2,
 T4 (continued). 

, section, 
rval (cm) Depth Zone Age Pr

es
er

va
tio

n

G
ro

up
 a

b
un

d
an

ce

Pa
ra

gl
ob
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ot
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 m
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i 

G
lo

bi
ge

rin
oi

de
s 

im
m

at
ur

us
 

G
lo

bi
ge

rin
oi

de
s 

ob
liq

uu
s 

G
lo

bo
qu

ad
rin

a 
ba

ro
em

oe
ne

ns
is

 

O
rb

ul
in

a 
bi

lo
ba

ta
 

G
lo

bi
ge

rin
oi

de
s 

bi
sp

he
ric

us
 

G
lo

bi
ge

rin
oi

de
s 

m
itr

us
 

G
lo

bi
ge

rin
oi

de
s 

su
bq

ua
dr

at
us

 

G
lo

bo
ro

ta
lia

 p
er

ip
he

ro
ro

nd
a 

G
lo

bi
ge

rin
oi

de
s 

ru
be

r 

G
lo

bo
ro

ta
lia

 le
ng

ua
en

si
s 

G
lo

bo
ro

ta
lia

 li
m

ba
ta

 

G
lo

bo
ro

ta
lia

 m
er

ot
um

id
a 

Pr
ae

or
bu

lin
a 

gl
om

er
os

a 

G
lo

bi
ge

rin
el

la
 s

ip
ho

ni
fe

ra
 

G
lo

bo
ro

ta
lia

 m
io

tu
m

id
a 

G
lo

bo
ro

ta
lia

 p
ra

ef
oh

si
 

G
lo

bo
ro

ta
lia

 p
ra

em
en

ar
di

i 

Pr
ae

or
bu

lin
a 

cu
rv

a 

1A-
, 12–17 3.85 PT1 Pleistocene G A P
6–71 4.56 PT1 Pleistocene G A P
9–52 13.69 PL3 late Pliocene G A P P

, 18–23 14.77 PL3 and PL1 late Pliocene and Pleistocene G A P
, 15–20 72.91 PL3 late Pliocene G C
, 8–13 139.50 PL2 early Pliocene G C
0–54 189.60 PL2 early Pliocene G A P P
0–54 191.10 PL2 early Pliocene G A P P

, 0–8 198.12 PL2 early Pliocene G F
0–54 237.40 M14–PL2 late Miocene–early Pliocene M F
0–54 238.90 M14 late Miocene G C P
0–54 240.40 M14 late Miocene G C
0–54 244.90 M14 late Miocene G C P

, 25–30 246.03 M14 late Miocene G F P
0–54 248.50 M14 late Miocene G C
0–54 250.00 M14 late Miocene G C P
0–54 251.50 M14 late Miocene G C

, 0–5 255.72 M14–M13b late Miocene G F P
0–54 256.70 M14 late Miocene G C P
0–54 258.20 M14 late Miocene G C
0–54 264.20 M14 late Miocene M C

, 21–28 264.74 M13b late Miocene M R P P
C, 14–19 274.03 M13b late Miocene G F P P
C, 0–5 284.91 M13b late Miocene G A P P
C, 12–19 293.19 M13b late Miocene M A P
 135–140 303.55 M13b late Miocene M C P P P
 35–36 310.75 M13b and M4 late Miocene and early Miocene G C P P P P P P P P
 42–43 310.82 M9 middle Miocene G A P P P P
 131–133 311.71 M4 early Miocene G A P P P
 41–47 313.31 M13b late Miocene G A P P
C, 0–5 323.00 M8–M9 middle Miocene M C P P P P
 48–51 331.58 M8 middle Miocene M A P P P P
 129–131 334.59 M8 middle Miocene G A P P P P P
 0–1 340.80 M13b late Miocene M C P
 123–127 342.03 M11 middle Miocene G A P P
 17–20 342.47 M13 late Miocene G A
C, 0–5 343.09 M13b and M9 late Miocene and middle Miocene G A P P P P P
 24–26 344.64 M11, M8, M5 middle Miocene G A P P P P P
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Table T4 (continued). 
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a 
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ot
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os
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si

s 
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s 
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su
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 c
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m
is

 

ot
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ia
 t
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ul
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de
s 
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el
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 d

eh
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ce
ns

 

ot
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ia
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on
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at
in

a 
ob

liq
ui
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cu
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ta

 

er
in

el
la

 a
eq
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la

te
ra

lis
 

G
lo

bi
ge

rin
oi

de
s 

ru
be

r 
(p

in
k)

207-126
1R-CC P
2R-1, 6
3R-1, 4
3R-CC
4R-CC
5R-CC
6R-1, 5
6R-2, 5
6R-CC
7R-1, 5
7R-2, 5
7R-3, 5
7R-6, 5
7R-CC
8R-2, 5
8R-3, 5
8R-4, 5
8R-CC
9R-1, 5
9R-2, 5
9R-6, 5
9R-CC
10R-C
11R-C
12R-C
13R-6,
14R-5,
14R-5,
14R-5,
14R-7,
15R-C
16R-6,
17R-1,
17R-6,
17R-6,
17R-7,
17R-C
18R-2,
, section, 
rval (cm) Depth Zone Age Pr

es
er

G
ro

up

G
lo

bi
g

Sp
ha

e

G
lo

bo
r

G
lo

bo
r

C
la

va
t

G
lo

bo
r

G
lo

bo
r

G
lo

bo
r

N
eo

gl
o

C
an

de

G
lo

bo
r

H
as

tig

G
lo

bi
g

G
lo

bo
r

G
lo

bo
r

Sp
ha

e

G
lo

bo
r

Pu
lle

ni

G
lo

bi
g

1A-
, 12–17 3.85 PT1 Pleistocene G A P P
6–71 4.56 PT1 Pleistocene G A P P P P
9–52 13.69 PL3 late Pliocene G A P P P P P P P P

, 18–23 14.77 PL3 and PL1 late Pliocene and Pleistocene G A P P P P
, 15–20 72.91 PL3 late Pliocene G C P P P
, 8–13 139.50 PL2 early Pliocene G C P P P P P P P
0–54 189.60 PL2 early Pliocene G A P P P
0–54 191.10 PL2 early Pliocene G A P P P P

, 0–8 198.12 PL2 early Pliocene G F P
0–54 237.40 M14–PL2 late Miocene–early Pliocene M F P
0–54 238.90 M14 late Miocene G C P P P
0–54 240.40 M14 late Miocene G C P P P
0–54 244.90 M14 late Miocene G C P P P

, 25–30 246.03 M14 late Miocene G F P
0–54 248.50 M14 late Miocene G C
0–54 250.00 M14 late Miocene G C
0–54 251.50 M14 late Miocene G C P P

, 0–5 255.72 M14–M13b late Miocene G F P
0–54 256.70 M14 late Miocene G C P P
0–54 258.20 M14 late Miocene G C P P P
0–54 264.20 M14 late Miocene M C P

, 21–28 264.74 M13b late Miocene M R
C, 14–19 274.03 M13b late Miocene G F P
C, 0–5 284.91 M13b late Miocene G A
C, 12–19 293.19 M13b late Miocene M A P
 135–140 303.55 M13b late Miocene M C P P
 35–36 310.75 M13b and M4 late Miocene and early Miocene G C
 42–43 310.82 M9 middle Miocene G A
 131–133 311.71 M4 early Miocene G A
 41–47 313.31 M13b late Miocene G A
C, 0–5 323.00 M8–M9 middle Miocene M C
 48–51 331.58 M8 middle Miocene M A
 129–131 334.59 M8 middle Miocene G A
 0–1 340.80 M13b late Miocene M C
 123–127 342.03 M11 middle Miocene G A
 17–20 342.47 M13 late Miocene G A
C, 0–5 343.09 M13b and M9 late Miocene and middle Miocene G A
 24–26 344.64 M11, M8, M5 middle Miocene G A
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Table

Core
inte C

la
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he
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er
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 a

m
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s 

M
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tr
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na
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in

uo
sa

 

M
ar

gi
no

tr
un

ca
na

 p
se

ud
ol

in
ne

ia
na

 

D
ic

ar
in

el
la

 im
br

ic
at

a 

D
ic

ar
in

el
la

 p
rim

iti
va

 

D
ic

ar
in

el
la

 s
p

. 1

Ar
ch

ae
og

lo
bi

ge
rin

a 
bl

ow
i 

G
lo

bi
ge

rin
el

lo
id

es
 p

ra
iri

eh
ill

en
si

s 

M
ar

gi
no

tr
un

ca
na

 r
en

zi
 

C
on

tu
so

tr
un

ca
na

 fo
rn

ic
at

a 

D
ic

ar
in

el
la

 c
on

ca
va

ta
 

18R-2
18R-2
18R-C
19R-6
19R-7
19R-C
20R-4
20R-4
20R-4
20R-5
20R-5
20R-5
20R-C
21R-2
21R-C
22R-3
23R-C
24R-C
25R-5
26R-C
27R-C
28R-C
29R-C
30R-2
31R-1
32R-C
33R-C
34R-C
35R-1
35R-2
35R-3
35R-5
35R-C
36R-4
36R-5
36R-6
36R-6
37R-1
37R-2
 T4 (continued). 

, section, 
rval (cm) Depth Zone Age Pr

es
er

va
tio

n

G
ro

up
 a

b
un

d
an

ce

C
la

vi
he

db
er

ge
lla

 s
im

pl
ex

 

G
lo

bi
ge

rin
el

lo
id

es
 b

en
to

ne
ns

is
 

H
ed

be
rg

el
la

 d
el

rio
en

si
s 

H
et

er
oh

el
ix

 g
lo

bu
lo

sa
 

W
hi

te
in

el
la

 b
al

tic
a 

G
lo

bi
ge

rin
el

lo
id

es
 c

as
ey

i 

G
lo

bi
ge

rin
el

lo
id

es
 s

p
. 1

H
ed

be
rg

el
la

 a
ng

ol
ae

 

H
et

er
oh

el
ix

 m
or

em
an

i 

Pr
ae

gl
ob

ot
ru

nc
an

a 
gi

bb
a 

Ro
ta

lip
or

a 
gr

ee
nh

or
ne

ns
is

 

W
hi

te
in

el
la

 c
f. 

bo
rn

ho
lm

en
si

s 

H
as

tig
er

in
oi

de
s 

su
bd

ig
ita

ta
 

W
hi

te
in

el
la

 a
rc

ha
eo

cr
et

ac
ea

 

W
hi

te
in

el
la

 in
or

na
ta

 

H
as

tig
er

in
oi

de
s 

w
at

er
si

 

W
hi

te
in
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to
ne

ns
is

 

D
ic
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in

el
la

 h
ag

ni
 

H
as

tig
er

in
oi

de
s 

al
ex

an
de

ri 

, 27–30 344.67 M13b, M4, M11 early, middle, late Miocene G F
, 134–136 345.74 M13b late Miocene G C
C, 5–9 351.65 M13b late Miocene M C
, 53–59 360.33 M13b and M5b late Miocene and middle Miocene M A
, 23–27 361.53 M13b late Miocene M A
C, 9–14 362.15 M13b late Miocene P C
, 97–100 367.57 M5a middle Miocene M A
, 113–116 367.73 M13b late Miocene M A
, 131–133 367.91 M13b, M8/9, M5 late Miocene and middle Miocene M A
, 20–22 368.30 M13b and M8/9 late Miocene and middle Miocene M A
, 116–119 369.26 M13b and M8/9 late Miocene and middle Miocene M A
, 120–122 369.30 P14 middle Eocene P C
C, 11–16 371.64 P14/P13 middle Eocene P F
, 84–86 374.12 P13 middle Eocene P C
C, 23–29 375.50 P14/P13 middle Eocene P R
, 65–70 385.05 P12–P14 middle Eocene P R
C, 21–25 400.93 P10–P14 middle Eocene P R
C, 4–9 406.97 Not defined No age assignment P R
, 95–100 417.09 P11–P14 middle Eocene P R
C, 0–5 425.53 P10–P11 middle Eocene P R
C, 0–6 433.38 P10–P11 middle Eocene P F
C, 17–22 448.94 P10–P11 middle Eocene P C
C, 9–14 454.19 P10–P11 middle Eocene P F
, 145–150 461.11 P9–P10 early to middle Eocene P F
, 56–58 468.16 P7 early Eocene M A
C, 19–24 487.14 P5 late Paleocene P C
C, 0–5 492.69 P5 late Paleocene P C
C, 0–5 502.29 P5 late Paleocene P C
, 50–54 506.60 P4 late Paleocene P F
, 50–54 508.10 P4 late Paleocene P F
, 50–54 509.60 P4 late Paleocene M F
, 50–54 512.60 P4 late Paleocene P A
C, 0–5 513.30 P4 late Paleocene M A
, 50–54 520.74 P4 late Paleocene M A
, 50–54 522.24 P4 late Paleocene M A
, 50–54 523.74 P3b late Paleocene M A
, 120–121 524.44 P3b late Paleocene G A
, 50–54 525.80 P3b late Paleocene P C
, 50–54 527.30 P3 late Paleocene P F
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M
or

oz
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s 

M
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M
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a 
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is
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is

 

M
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ov
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 a
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ta
 

M
or

oz
ov

el
la

 v
el

as
co

en
si

s 

18R-2
18R-2
18R-C
19R-6
19R-7
19R-C
20R-4
20R-4
20R-4
20R-5
20R-5
20R-5
20R-C
21R-2
21R-C
22R-3
23R-C
24R-C
25R-5
26R-C
27R-C
28R-C
29R-C
30R-2
31R-1
32R-C P
33R-C P
34R-C P
35R-1 P
35R-2 P P
35R-3 P P
35R-5 P P P
35R-C P P P
36R-4 P P
36R-5 P P
36R-6 P P P
36R-6 P P P P P P
37R-1 P P P P P
37R-2 P P P P P
 T4 (continued). 

, section, 
rval (cm) Depth Zone Age Pr
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n
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G
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bo
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un
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ca

 

G
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ne
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Ru
go
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ob

ig
er
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ob
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sa
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C
on

tu
so

tr
un

ca
na

 c
on

tu
sa

 

G
lo

bo
tr

un
ca

ni
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 s
tu
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G
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H
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m
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m
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a 
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id
es
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, 27–30 344.67 M13b, M4, M11 early, middle, late Miocene G F
, 134–136 345.74 M13b late Miocene G C
C, 5–9 351.65 M13b late Miocene M C
, 53–59 360.33 M13b and M5b late Miocene and middle Miocene M A
, 23–27 361.53 M13b late Miocene M A
C, 9–14 362.15 M13b late Miocene P C
, 97–100 367.57 M5a middle Miocene M A
, 113–116 367.73 M13b late Miocene M A
, 131–133 367.91 M13b, M8/9, M5 late Miocene and middle Miocene M A
, 20–22 368.30 M13b and M8/9 late Miocene and middle Miocene M A
, 116–119 369.26 M13b and M8/9 late Miocene and middle Miocene M A
, 120–122 369.30 P14 middle Eocene P C
C, 11–16 371.64 P14/P13 middle Eocene P F
, 84–86 374.12 P13 middle Eocene P C
C, 23–29 375.50 P14/P13 middle Eocene P R
, 65–70 385.05 P12–P14 middle Eocene P R
C, 21–25 400.93 P10–P14 middle Eocene P R
C, 4–9 406.97 Not defined No age assignment P R
, 95–100 417.09 P11–P14 middle Eocene P R
C, 0–5 425.53 P10–P11 middle Eocene P R
C, 0–6 433.38 P10–P11 middle Eocene P F
C, 17–22 448.94 P10–P11 middle Eocene P C
C, 9–14 454.19 P10–P11 middle Eocene P F
, 145–150 461.11 P9–P10 early to middle Eocene P F
, 56–58 468.16 P7 early Eocene M A
C, 19–24 487.14 P5 late Paleocene P C
C, 0–5 492.69 P5 late Paleocene P C
C, 0–5 502.29 P5 late Paleocene P C
, 50–54 506.60 P4 late Paleocene P F
, 50–54 508.10 P4 late Paleocene P F
, 50–54 509.60 P4 late Paleocene M F
, 50–54 512.60 P4 late Paleocene P A
C, 0–5 513.30 P4 late Paleocene M A
, 50–54 520.74 P4 late Paleocene M A
, 50–54 522.24 P4 late Paleocene M A
, 50–54 523.74 P3b late Paleocene M A
, 120–121 524.44 P3b late Paleocene G A
, 50–54 525.80 P3b late Paleocene P C
, 50–54 527.30 P3 late Paleocene P F
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 27–30 344.67 M13b, M4, M11 early, middle, late Miocene G F
 134–136 345.74 M13b late Miocene G C
C, 5–9 351.65 M13b late Miocene M C
 53–59 360.33 M13b and M5b late Miocene and middle Miocene M A
 23–27 361.53 M13b late Miocene M A
C, 9–14 362.15 M13b late Miocene P C
 97–100 367.57 M5a middle Miocene M A
 113–116 367.73 M13b late Miocene M A
 131–133 367.91 M13b, M8/9, M5 late Miocene and middle Miocene M A
 20–22 368.30 M13b and M8/9 late Miocene and middle Miocene M A
 116–119 369.26 M13b and M8/9 late Miocene and middle Miocene M A
 120–122 369.30 P14 middle Eocene P C
C, 11–16 371.64 P14/P13 middle Eocene P F
 84–86 374.12 P13 middle Eocene P C
C, 23–29 375.50 P14/P13 middle Eocene P R
 65–70 385.05 P12–P14 middle Eocene P R
C, 21–25 400.93 P10–P14 middle Eocene P R
C, 4–9 406.97 Not defined No age assignment P R
 95–100 417.09 P11–P14 middle Eocene P R
C, 0–5 425.53 P10–P11 middle Eocene P R P P
C, 0–6 433.38 P10–P11 middle Eocene P F P
C, 17–22 448.94 P10–P11 middle Eocene P C P P
C, 9–14 454.19 P10–P11 middle Eocene P F
 145–150 461.11 P9–P10 early to middle Eocene P F P
 56–58 468.16 P7 early Eocene M A P P P P P P
C, 19–24 487.14 P5 late Paleocene P C P P P P P
C, 0–5 492.69 P5 late Paleocene P C P P P P P
C, 0–5 502.29 P5 late Paleocene P C P P P P
 50–54 506.60 P4 late Paleocene P F P P P P
 50–54 508.10 P4 late Paleocene P F P P
 50–54 509.60 P4 late Paleocene M F P P P
 50–54 512.60 P4 late Paleocene P A P P P P P
C, 0–5 513.30 P4 late Paleocene M A P P P P P P
 50–54 520.74 P4 late Paleocene M A P P P P P P
 50–54 522.24 P4 late Paleocene M A P P P P P P
 50–54 523.74 P3b late Paleocene M A P P P
 120–121 524.44 P3b late Paleocene G A P P P
 50–54 525.80 P3b late Paleocene P C P
 50–54 527.30 P3 late Paleocene P F



S
H

IP
B

O
A

R
D

 S
C

IE
N

T
IFIC P

A
R

T
Y

C
H

A
P

T
E

R
 8

, S
IT

E 1
2

6
1

1
0

Table

Core
inte D

en
to

gl
ob

ig
er

in
a 

al
tis

pi
ra

 a
lti

sp
ira

 

G
lo

bo
ro

ta
lia

 fo
hs

i f
oh

si
 

G
lo

bo
ro

ta
lia

 m
en

ar
di

i 

G
lo

bo
ro

ta
lia

 p
le

si
ot

um
id

a 

G
lo

bo
ro

ta
lia

 s
ci

tu
la

 

O
rb

ul
in

a 
un

iv
er

sa
 

Sp
ha

er
oi

di
ne

llo
ps

is
 k

oc
hi

 

Sp
ha

er
oi

di
ne

llo
ps

is
 s

em
in

ul
in

a 

G
lo

bo
qu

ad
rin

a 
ve

ne
zu

el
an

a 

G
lo

bi
ge

rin
oi

de
s 

si
ca

nu
s 

G
lo

bo
qu

ad
rin

a 
de

hi
sc

en
s 

18R-2, P P P P P P P
18R-2, P P P P P P P
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 27–30 344.67 M13b, M4, M11 early, middle, late Miocene G F P P
 134–136 345.74 M13b late Miocene G C P P P
C, 5–9 351.65 M13b late Miocene M C P P
 53–59 360.33 M13b and M5b late Miocene and middle Miocene M A P
 23–27 361.53 M13b late Miocene M A P P
C, 9–14 362.15 M13b late Miocene P C P P
 97–100 367.57 M5a middle Miocene M A
 113–116 367.73 M13b late Miocene M A
 131–133 367.91 M13b, M8/9, M5 late Miocene and middle Miocene M A P P
 20–22 368.30 M13b and M8/9 late Miocene and middle Miocene M A P P P
 116–119 369.26 M13b and M8/9 late Miocene and middle Miocene M A P P P
 120–122 369.30 P14 middle Eocene P C P P P P P P P
C, 11–16 371.64 P14/P13 middle Eocene P F P P P P P P P P
 84–86 374.12 P13 middle Eocene P C P P P
C, 23–29 375.50 P14/P13 middle Eocene P R P P P P
 65–70 385.05 P12–P14 middle Eocene P R P
C, 21–25 400.93 P10–P14 middle Eocene P R P
C, 4–9 406.97 Not defined No age assignment P R P
 95–100 417.09 P11–P14 middle Eocene P R P P
C, 0–5 425.53 P10–P11 middle Eocene P R P P
C, 0–6 433.38 P10–P11 middle Eocene P F P P P
C, 17–22 448.94 P10–P11 middle Eocene P C
C, 9–14 454.19 P10–P11 middle Eocene P F
 145–150 461.11 P9–P10 early to middle Eocene P F
 56–58 468.16 P7 early Eocene M A
C, 19–24 487.14 P5 late Paleocene P C
C, 0–5 492.69 P5 late Paleocene P C
C, 0–5 502.29 P5 late Paleocene P C
 50–54 506.60 P4 late Paleocene P F
 50–54 508.10 P4 late Paleocene P F
 50–54 509.60 P4 late Paleocene M F
 50–54 512.60 P4 late Paleocene P A
C, 0–5 513.30 P4 late Paleocene M A
 50–54 520.74 P4 late Paleocene M A
 50–54 522.24 P4 late Paleocene M A
 50–54 523.74 P3b late Paleocene M A
 120–121 524.44 P3b late Paleocene G A
 50–54 525.80 P3b late Paleocene P C
 50–54 527.30 P3 late Paleocene P F
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19R-C
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20R-4,
20R-5,
20R-5,
20R-5,
20R-C
21R-2,
21R-C
22R-3,
23R-C
24R-C
25R-5,
26R-C
27R-C
28R-C
29R-C
30R-2,
31R-1,
32R-C
33R-C
34R-C
35R-1,
35R-2,
35R-3,
35R-5,
35R-C
36R-4,
36R-5,
36R-6,
36R-6,
37R-1,
37R-2,
 T4 (continued). 
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 27–30 344.67 M13b, M4, M11 early, middle, late Miocene G F P P P P P P
 134–136 345.74 M13b late Miocene G C P P
C, 5–9 351.65 M13b late Miocene M C P P P P
 53–59 360.33 M13b and M5b late Miocene and middle Miocene M A P P P P P
 23–27 361.53 M13b late Miocene M A P P
C, 9–14 362.15 M13b late Miocene P C P P P P
 97–100 367.57 M5a middle Miocene M A P P P P P P P
 113–116 367.73 M13b late Miocene M A P P P P
 131–133 367.91 M13b, M8/9, M5 late Miocene and middle Miocene M A P
 20–22 368.30 M13b and M8/9 late Miocene and middle Miocene M A
 116–119 369.26 M13b and M8/9 late Miocene and middle Miocene M A
 120–122 369.30 P14 middle Eocene P C
C, 11–16 371.64 P14/P13 middle Eocene P F
 84–86 374.12 P13 middle Eocene P C
C, 23–29 375.50 P14/P13 middle Eocene P R
 65–70 385.05 P12–P14 middle Eocene P R
C, 21–25 400.93 P10–P14 middle Eocene P R
C, 4–9 406.97 Not defined No age assignment P R
 95–100 417.09 P11–P14 middle Eocene P R
C, 0–5 425.53 P10–P11 middle Eocene P R
C, 0–6 433.38 P10–P11 middle Eocene P F
C, 17–22 448.94 P10–P11 middle Eocene P C
C, 9–14 454.19 P10–P11 middle Eocene P F
 145–150 461.11 P9–P10 early to middle Eocene P F
 56–58 468.16 P7 early Eocene M A
C, 19–24 487.14 P5 late Paleocene P C
C, 0–5 492.69 P5 late Paleocene P C
C, 0–5 502.29 P5 late Paleocene P C
 50–54 506.60 P4 late Paleocene P F
 50–54 508.10 P4 late Paleocene P F
 50–54 509.60 P4 late Paleocene M F
 50–54 512.60 P4 late Paleocene P A
C, 0–5 513.30 P4 late Paleocene M A
 50–54 520.74 P4 late Paleocene M A
 50–54 522.24 P4 late Paleocene M A
 50–54 523.74 P3b late Paleocene M A
 120–121 524.44 P3b late Paleocene G A
 50–54 525.80 P3b late Paleocene P C
 50–54 527.30 P3 late Paleocene P F
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23R-C
24R-C
25R-5,
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29R-C
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 27–30 344.67 M13b, M4, M11 early, middle, late Miocene G F
 134–136 345.74 M13b late Miocene G C
C, 5–9 351.65 M13b late Miocene M C
 53–59 360.33 M13b and M5b late Miocene and middle Miocene M A
 23–27 361.53 M13b late Miocene M A
C, 9–14 362.15 M13b late Miocene P C
 97–100 367.57 M5a middle Miocene M A
 113–116 367.73 M13b late Miocene M A
 131–133 367.91 M13b, M8/9, M5 late Miocene and middle Miocene M A
 20–22 368.30 M13b and M8/9 late Miocene and middle Miocene M A
 116–119 369.26 M13b and M8/9 late Miocene and middle Miocene M A
 120–122 369.30 P14 middle Eocene P C
C, 11–16 371.64 P14/P13 middle Eocene P F
 84–86 374.12 P13 middle Eocene P C
C, 23–29 375.50 P14/P13 middle Eocene P R
 65–70 385.05 P12–P14 middle Eocene P R
C, 21–25 400.93 P10–P14 middle Eocene P R
C, 4–9 406.97 Not defined No age assignment P R
 95–100 417.09 P11–P14 middle Eocene P R
C, 0–5 425.53 P10–P11 middle Eocene P R
C, 0–6 433.38 P10–P11 middle Eocene P F
C, 17–22 448.94 P10–P11 middle Eocene P C
C, 9–14 454.19 P10–P11 middle Eocene P F
 145–150 461.11 P9–P10 early to middle Eocene P F
 56–58 468.16 P7 early Eocene M A
C, 19–24 487.14 P5 late Paleocene P C
C, 0–5 492.69 P5 late Paleocene P C
C, 0–5 502.29 P5 late Paleocene P C
 50–54 506.60 P4 late Paleocene P F
 50–54 508.10 P4 late Paleocene P F
 50–54 509.60 P4 late Paleocene M F
 50–54 512.60 P4 late Paleocene P A
C, 0–5 513.30 P4 late Paleocene M A
 50–54 520.74 P4 late Paleocene M A
 50–54 522.24 P4 late Paleocene M A
 50–54 523.74 P3b late Paleocene M A
 120–121 524.44 P3b late Paleocene G A
 50–54 525.80 P3b late Paleocene P C
 50–54 527.30 P3 late Paleocene P F
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37R-4
37R-5
37R-6
37R-7
37R-C
37R-C
38R-C
39R-C
40R-6
41R-C P P P P P
42R-1 P P P P
42R-3 P P P P P P
42R-5 P P P P P P P
42R-C P P P
43R-4
43R-5
43R-C P P P
44R-1 P P
44R-6 P P P P
45R-3
45R-4
46R-1
46R-3
46R-5 P
46R-C
47R-1
47R-5
47R-C
48R-C
49R-C
50R-3
 T4 (continued). 

Preservation: G = good, M = moderate, P = poor. Abundance: A = abundant, C = common, F = few, R = rare, B = barren.

, section, 
rval (cm) Depth Zone Age Pr

es
er

va
tio

n

G
ro

up
 a

b
un

d
an

ce

C
la

vi
he

db
er

ge
lla

 s
im

pl
ex

 

G
lo

bi
ge

rin
el

lo
id

es
 b

en
to

ne
ns

is
 

H
ed

be
rg

el
la

 d
el

rio
en

si
s 

H
et

er
oh

el
ix

 g
lo

bu
lo

sa
 

W
hi

te
in

el
la

 b
al

tic
a 

G
lo

bi
ge

rin
el

lo
id

es
 c

as
ey

i 

G
lo

bi
ge

rin
el

lo
id

es
 s

p
. 1

H
ed

be
rg

el
la

 a
ng

ol
ae

 

H
et

er
oh

el
ix

 m
or

em
an

i 

Pr
ae

gl
ob

ot
ru

nc
an

a 
gi

bb
a 

Ro
ta

lip
or

a 
gr

ee
nh

or
ne

ns
is

 

W
hi

te
in

el
la

 c
f. 

bo
rn

ho
lm

en
si

s 

H
as

tig
er

in
oi

de
s 

su
bd

ig
ita

ta
 

W
hi

te
in

el
la

 a
rc

ha
eo

cr
et

ac
ea

 

W
hi

te
in

el
la

 in
or

na
ta

 

H
as

tig
er

in
oi

de
s 

w
at

er
si

 

, 50–54 528.80 P3 late Paleocene P F
, 50–54 530.30 P2 early Paleocene P F
, 50–54 531.80 P2 early Paleocene P F
, 50–54 533.30 P2 early Paleocene M C
, 52–55 534.82 P2 early Paleocene M C
C, 0–3 535.02 P1c early Paleocene M A
C, 24–29 535.26 Not defined Maastrichtian P C
C, 0–5 535.00 KS31 Maastrichtian P C
C, 16–22 549.58 KS29–KS31 late Campanian–Maastrichtian P C P
, 55–60 562.21 Not defined late Campanian–Maastrichtian P R P
C, 8–12 573.56 KS23–KS24 Santonian M C P P
, 30–32 573.70 KS23–KS24 Santonian M C P P P
, 106–108 577.33 KS23–KS24 Santonian M C P P P
, 5–8 579.32 KS23–KS24 Coniacian G F P
C, 10–15 583.04 KS23–KS24 Coniacian M A P P P P
, 66–67 588.01 Not defined No age assignment M F P
, 103–104 589.88 KS22 Turonian P F P P P P
C, 12–17 590.10 KS22 Turonian M A P P P P P P P
, 140–141 594.00 KS22 Turonian M C P P P P P P
, 65–70 600.49 KS22 Turonian M A P P P P P P P
, 138–152 606.36 KS21–KS20 Turonian G C P P P
, 82–84 607.32 Not defined Turonian P R P
, 35–36 612.15 KS21–KS20 Turonian M A P P P P
, 115–117 615.82 KS21–KS20 Turonian M C P P P P
, 107–109 618.71 KS21–KS20 Turonian M F P P P P P
C, 0–3 619.06 KS21–KS20 Turonian P R P P P
, 132–133 622.72 KS21–KS20 Turonian P C P P P P P
, 109–110 628.26 KS21–KS20 Turonian M C P P P P P P P
C, 14–18 630.17 KS21–KS20 No age assignment P F P P
C, 11–15 639.93 KS19 Cenomanian M C P P P P P P
C, 0–2 649.59 KS19 Cenomanian P F P P P P P P
, 0–2 653.20 KS19 Cenomanian P F P P P P P
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46R-1,
46R-3,
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50R-3,
 T4 (continued). 
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 50–54 528.80 P3 late Paleocene P F
 50–54 530.30 P2 early Paleocene P F
 50–54 531.80 P2 early Paleocene P F
 50–54 533.30 P2 early Paleocene M C
 52–55 534.82 P2 early Paleocene M C
C, 0–3 535.02 P1c early Paleocene M A P
C, 24–29 535.26 Not defined Maastrichtian P C P P P P P P
C, 0–5 535.00 KS31 Maastrichtian P C P P P P P P P
C, 16–22 549.58 KS29–KS31 late Campanian–Maastrichtian P C P P P P P P
 55–60 562.21 Not defined late Campanian–Maastrichtian P R P
C, 8–12 573.56 KS23–KS24 Santonian M C P
 30–32 573.70 KS23–KS24 Santonian M C P
 106–108 577.33 KS23–KS24 Santonian M C P
 5–8 579.32 KS23–KS24 Coniacian G F
C, 10–15 583.04 KS23–KS24 Coniacian M A
 66–67 588.01 Not defined No age assignment M F
 103–104 589.88 KS22 Turonian P F
C, 12–17 590.10 KS22 Turonian M A
 140–141 594.00 KS22 Turonian M C
 65–70 600.49 KS22 Turonian M A
 138–152 606.36 KS21–KS20 Turonian G C
 82–84 607.32 Not defined Turonian P R
 35–36 612.15 KS21–KS20 Turonian M A
 115–117 615.82 KS21–KS20 Turonian M C
 107–109 618.71 KS21–KS20 Turonian M F
C, 0–3 619.06 KS21–KS20 Turonian P R
 132–133 622.72 KS21–KS20 Turonian P C
 109–110 628.26 KS21–KS20 Turonian M C
C, 14–18 630.17 KS21–KS20 No age assignment P F
C, 11–15 639.93 KS19 Cenomanian M C
C, 0–2 649.59 KS19 Cenomanian P F
 0–2 653.20 KS19 Cenomanian P F
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41R-C
42R-1,
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43R-C
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45R-4,
46R-1,
46R-3,
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47R-1,
47R-5,
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50R-3,
 T4 (continued). 
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 50–54 528.80 P3 late Paleocene P F
 50–54 530.30 P2 early Paleocene P F
 50–54 531.80 P2 early Paleocene P F
 50–54 533.30 P2 early Paleocene M C
 52–55 534.82 P2 early Paleocene M C
C, 0–3 535.02 P1c early Paleocene M A
C, 24–29 535.26 Not defined Maastrichtian P C
C, 0–5 535.00 KS31 Maastrichtian P C
C, 16–22 549.58 KS29–KS31 late Campanian–Maastrichtian P C
 55–60 562.21 Not defined late Campanian–Maastrichtian P R
C, 8–12 573.56 KS23–KS24 Santonian M C
 30–32 573.70 KS23–KS24 Santonian M C
 106–108 577.33 KS23–KS24 Santonian M C
 5–8 579.32 KS23–KS24 Coniacian G F
C, 10–15 583.04 KS23–KS24 Coniacian M A
 66–67 588.01 Not defined No age assignment M F
 103–104 589.88 KS22 Turonian P F
C, 12–17 590.10 KS22 Turonian M A
 140–141 594.00 KS22 Turonian M C
 65–70 600.49 KS22 Turonian M A
 138–152 606.36 KS21–KS20 Turonian G C
 82–84 607.32 Not defined Turonian P R
 35–36 612.15 KS21–KS20 Turonian M A
 115–117 615.82 KS21–KS20 Turonian M C
 107–109 618.71 KS21–KS20 Turonian M F
C, 0–3 619.06 KS21–KS20 Turonian P R
 132–133 622.72 KS21–KS20 Turonian P C
 109–110 628.26 KS21–KS20 Turonian M C
C, 14–18 630.17 KS21–KS20 No age assignment P F
C, 11–15 639.93 KS19 Cenomanian M C
C, 0–2 649.59 KS19 Cenomanian P F
 0–2 653.20 KS19 Cenomanian P F
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 50–54 528.80 P3 late Paleocene P F
 50–54 530.30 P2 early Paleocene P F
 50–54 531.80 P2 early Paleocene P F
 50–54 533.30 P2 early Paleocene M C
 52–55 534.82 P2 early Paleocene M C
C, 0–3 535.02 P1c early Paleocene M A
C, 24–29 535.26 Not defined Maastrichtian P C
C, 0–5 535.00 KS31 Maastrichtian P C
C, 16–22 549.58 KS29–KS31 late Campanian–Maastrichtian P C
 55–60 562.21 Not defined late Campanian–Maastrichtian P R
C, 8–12 573.56 KS23–KS24 Santonian M C
 30–32 573.70 KS23–KS24 Santonian M C
 106–108 577.33 KS23–KS24 Santonian M C
 5–8 579.32 KS23–KS24 Coniacian G F
C, 10–15 583.04 KS23–KS24 Coniacian M A
 66–67 588.01 Not defined No age assignment M F
 103–104 589.88 KS22 Turonian P F
C, 12–17 590.10 KS22 Turonian M A
 140–141 594.00 KS22 Turonian M C
 65–70 600.49 KS22 Turonian M A
 138–152 606.36 KS21–KS20 Turonian G C
 82–84 607.32 Not defined Turonian P R
 35–36 612.15 KS21–KS20 Turonian M A
 115–117 615.82 KS21–KS20 Turonian M C
 107–109 618.71 KS21–KS20 Turonian M F
C, 0–3 619.06 KS21–KS20 Turonian P R
 132–133 622.72 KS21–KS20 Turonian P C
 109–110 628.26 KS21–KS20 Turonian M C
C, 14–18 630.17 KS21–KS20 No age assignment P F
C, 11–15 639.93 KS19 Cenomanian M C
C, 0–2 649.59 KS19 Cenomanian P F
 0–2 653.20 KS19 Cenomanian P F
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 50–54 533.30 P2 early Paleocene M C
 52–55 534.82 P2 early Paleocene M C
C, 0–3 535.02 P1c early Paleocene M A
C, 24–29 535.26 Not defined Maastrichtian P C
C, 0–5 535.00 KS31 Maastrichtian P C
C, 16–22 549.58 KS29–KS31 late Campanian–Maastrichtian P C
 55–60 562.21 Not defined late Campanian–Maastrichtian P R
C, 8–12 573.56 KS23–KS24 Santonian M C
 30–32 573.70 KS23–KS24 Santonian M C
 106–108 577.33 KS23–KS24 Santonian M C
 5–8 579.32 KS23–KS24 Coniacian G F
C, 10–15 583.04 KS23–KS24 Coniacian M A
 66–67 588.01 Not defined No age assignment M F
 103–104 589.88 KS22 Turonian P F
C, 12–17 590.10 KS22 Turonian M A
 140–141 594.00 KS22 Turonian M C
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C, 0–2 649.59 KS19 Cenomanian P F
 0–2 653.20 KS19 Cenomanian P F
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